decreased water and wastewater depreciation expense by $2,655 and $23,987, respectively, to
reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. We also decreased this account by $110 to
reflect the retirement of the test year pump replacement for well #2.

 In addition, we made several adjustments to water depreciation expense to reflect pro
forma plant additions. We increased the water account by $71 to reflect the depreciation expense
associated with a chlorinator replacement and retirement that occurred after the end of the test
year, and decreased the water account by $10 to reflect the associated retirement. Also, we
increased this account by $2,208 to reflect the increase in depreciation expense from the pro
forma hydropneumatic tank replacement. We also increased this account by $11,382 to reflect
the increase in depreciation expense from the pro forma meter replacement project and decreased
this account by $396 to remove the depreciation expense associated with the retired meters.
Finally, we increased the water account by $1,187 to reflect the pro forma well pump, shaft and
assembly replacement.

 Based on the above, our adjustment to water depreciation expense is a net increase of
$11,677, resulting in water depreciation expense of $31,149 ($19,472 + $11,677 = $31,149).
Further, our total adjustment to wastewater depreciation expense is a decrease of $23,987,
resulting in wastewater depreciation expense of $25,194 ($49,181 - $23,987 = $25,194). In
addition, we decreased CIAC amortization expense by $2,896 for water and $10,519 for
wastewater to reflect the appropriate test year balances, which are $15,219 for water ($18,115 -
$2,896 = $15,219) and $24,651 for wastewater ($35,170 - $10,519 = $24,651). Consequently,
the net depreciation expense for water is $15,930 ($31,149 - $15,219 = $15,930), and the net
depreciation expense for wastewater is $543 ($25,194 - $24,651 = $543). Therefore, we find a
net depreciation expense of $15,930 for water and $543 for wastewater.

S. Taxes Other Than Income (TOTI)

 Four Lakes recorded TOTI of $12,585 for water and $17,392 for wastewater for the test
year. The Utility recorded RAFs of $6,391 for water and $6,269 for wastewater for the test year.
Based on the test year revenues of $143,020 for water and $142,313 for wastewater, the Utility’s
RAFs shall be $6,436 and $6,404 for water and wastewater, respectively. Therefore, we
increased these accounts by $45 for water and $135 for wastewater to reflect the appropriate test
year RAFs. As discussed above, the salary allocations included the associated payroll taxes. We

[…]

OPERATING EXPENSES:

  2.   OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $150,725 ($2,703) $148,022 $0 $148,022

  3.   DEPRECIATION (NET) 1,357 14,573 15,930 0 15,930

  4.   AMORTIZATION 0 0 0 0 0

  5.   TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 12,585 12,287 24,872 3,301 28,174

  6.   INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0

  7. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES   $164,667 $24,157 $188,824 $3,301 $192,125

  8. OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS)   ($22,296)  ($45,804) $24,261

  9. WATER RATE BASE   $90,757  $331,883  $331,883

  10. RATE OF RETURN   (24.57%)  (13.80%) 7.31%

ORDER NO. PSC-2017-0459-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 20160176-WS
PAGE 42

 FOUR LAKES GOLF CLUB, LTD.   SCHEDULE NO. 3-B

  TEST YEAR ENDED 8/31/2016   DOCKET NO. 20160176-WS

  SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER OPERATING INCOME

   TEST YEAR COMMISSION

COMMISSION
ADJUSTED ADJUST FOR REVENUE

   PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT

  1. OPERATING REVENUES   $142,994 ($681) $142,313 $83,502 $225,815

   58.67%

 OPERATING EXPENSES:

  2.   OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $173,861 $10,903 $184,764 $0 $184,764

  3.   DEPRECIATION (NET) 14,011 (13,468) 543 0 543

  4.   AMORTIZATION 0 0 0 0 0

  5.   TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 17,392 9,358 26,750 3,758 30,508

  6.   INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0

  7. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES   $205,264 $6,793 $212,057 $3,758 $215,815

  8. OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS)   ($62,270)  ($69,744) $10,000

  9. WASTEWATER RATE BASE   $122,539  ($6,083)  $0

  10. RATE OF RETURN   (50.82%)

  11. OPERATING RATIO   5.41%

ORDER NO. PSC-2017-0459-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 20160176-WS
PAGE 43

  FOUR LAKES GOLF CLUB, LTD.   SCHEDULE NO. 3-C
  TEST YEAR ENDED 8/31/2016   DOCKET NO. 20160176-WS
  ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME   Page 1 of 3